% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre,
Baxter, Coles, K Taylor, Watson, Wells and Widdowson
Date: Monday, 7 July 2025
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA
AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive and note apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



3. Minutes (Pages 9 - 40)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2025.

To also approve the minutes of the previous Scrutiny Committees:

e Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny
Management Committee, 12 May 2025.

e Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee, 1
May 2025.

e Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee,
21 May 2025. [To follow]

e Economy, Place, Access and Transport Committee, 25
March 2025, 29 April 2025 and 20 May 2025.

4. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 3
July 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

5. Harewood Whin Green Energy Park Update (Pages 41 - 124)
Members will consider a report on the progress of the Outline
Business Case to create a Green Energy Park on the former landfill
site at Harewood Whin.



Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (Pages 125 - 130)
Scrutiny, Task and Finish Group
Members will consider the proposal for a task and finish group.

Boundary Commission Electoral Review - (Pages 131 - 136)
Council Size, Task and Finish Group

Members will consider the proposal for a Task and Finish Group to
examine the Boundary Commission Electoral Review into Council Size.

Work Plan (Pages 137 - 144)
To consider the Committee’s work plan and that of the Scrutiny
Overview work plan.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Jane Meller

Contact details:

Telephone: (01904) 555209
Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Contact details are set out above.

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can:

Email us at: cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your
request onto the Access Team.

[...]
 calculations,



Page 6

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Corporate Scrutiny Committee

Date 9 June 2025

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-

Chair), Ayre, Baxter, Coles, K Taylor, Wells,
Widdowson and Healey (Substitute)

In Attendance Councillor Lomas, Executive Member,
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human
Rights, Equality and Inclusion

Officers Present Garry Taylor, Director, City Development
Patricia Salami, Head of Regeneration
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager

1. Apologies for Absence (5.32 pm)
Apologies were received from Clir Watson, he was substituted by ClIr
Healey.

2. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the

Register of Interests.

None were declared.

3. Public Participation (5.32 pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



Page 8

4. Major Projects - York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring
Road (5.33 pm)

Members considered a report from the Director of City Development, which
provided an update on the York Station Gateway and York Outer Ring
Road. They started with questions to officers (Director of City Development
and the Interim Head of Regeneration) on the Station Gateway and these
covered the reasons for the increase in costs, land acquisition, officer
decision / reporting process, learning outcomes, accessibility, role of LNER,
human resources and causes for concern relating to other major projects.

Officers explained that the work items
[...]
al strategy
(MTFS) and the monitoring reports at key times during the year.



Page 10

Resolved: That a task and finish group be established in order to
proceed with the budget scrutiny process.

Reason: To provide assurance that the Council is managing its
budget effectively.
6. Work Plan (7.27 pm)

Members considered the draft work plan for the committee and the
overview scrutiny work plan for all the scrutiny committees.

Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme.

Cllir S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.34 pm].



Page 11

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and
Scrutiny Management Committee

Date 12 May 2025

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-

Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Healey, Melly,
Rose, K Taylor, Waller, Steward (Substitute)
and Wann (Substitute)

In attendance Cllr K Lomas, Executive Member, Finance,
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights,
Equality and Inclusion

Officers Present Laura Williams, Assistant Director, Customer,
Communities and Inclusion
Laura Swiszczowski, Head of Equity,
Diversion and Inclusion
Lindsay Tomlinson, Head of Democratic
Governance
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager

68. Apologies for Absence (5.32 pm)

Apologies were received and noted from Clirs Rowley, Widdowson and
Myers. ClIr Steward substituted for Clir Rowley, and Cllr Wann substituted
for Clir Widdowson.

69. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of
Interests.

ClIr Coles noted for transparency, in relation to Item 6, Council Motions
(Return to Community Policing Motion), that she had responsibility for
Policing, Fire and Crime as the Deputy Mayor at the Combined Authority.

70. Minutes (5.33 pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meetings held on 10 March 2025
and 14 April 2025 were approved as a correct record.



Page 12

71. Public Participation (5.36 pm)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Cllr Runciman, Ward ClIr for Huntington and New Earswick, spoke in
relation to Item 7, the petitions schedule. She raised concerns that a
petition submitted in November 2024, relating to a request to install a
pedestrian crossing at the Folk Hall in New Earswick (Petition 232) had no
action against it. She asked the Committee to look into this.

72. Pre-Decision Scrutiny: Equity, Diversity and, Inclusion and
Strategy (5.40 pm)

The Assistant Director, Customer, Communities and Inclusion, together
with the Head of Equity, Diversion and Inclusion, presented the draft
Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) strategy and outlined their aim for a
clear approach ensuring continual engagement with all stakeholders.

Members asked a range of questions covering the language used in the
strategy, the purpose of the strategy, how the protected characteristics
were agreed, who would be involved in contributing to the strategy, the
resources required to implement the strategy, the method of
implementation, the consultation process, investigating negative
responses, the role of the Communications team, recruitment and
retention, access to services, monitoring and training and funding
distribution.

In response, officers agreed to review the wording relating to the identified
protected characteristics, explaining they had been identified by looking at
examples of best practice and by taking into account all relevant equalities
legislation. They clarified the intention of the strategy, explaining the aim
was to ensure that EDI was built into the Council’s core identity, both in the
services provided and as an employer; the strategy was intended to also
meaningfully evidence the requirements of th
[...]
s
and requested further information from officers, with particular reference to
the petition raised by Cllr Runciman in public participation.

Resolved:
I That the report be noted and that
. Further information be requested from officers in relation
to petition 232 and an updated report be distributed to
Members.
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its constitutional role

in relation to petitions.



Page 14

75. Preparing for proposed changes to long-term sickness and
disability benefits, Task and Finish Group Review (7.25 pm)

Members considered the Task and Finish Group proposal to prepare for
changes to sickness and disability benefits. During the discussion, ClIr
Coles expressed an interest to be a group member. It was also noted that
officers may have already started on a policy paper related to this item.

Resolved:
I That the Terms of Reference be agreed.
. Membership of the group should consist of two Labour,
two Liberal Democrats and one Conservative or

Independent.
lii.  Expressions of interest in participating should be sent to
the Chair and Democratic Services.

Reason: To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with
work on the review in line with scrutiny procedures.

76. Work Plan (7.35 pm)

Members considered the draft work plan for the committee and the
overview scrutiny work plan for all the scrutiny committees.

During the discussion, officers confirmed that the revised terms of
reference for the Corporate, People and Place scrutiny committees, as well
as the public meeting dates, would be brought to Annual Council; a working
group consisting of the existing Chairs and Vice-Chairs were developing
the new arrangements for scrutiny.

Resolved: That the work plan be noted.

Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme.

Cllr S Fenton, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.55 pm].



Page 15

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny
Committee

Date 1 May 2025

Present Councillors Clarke (Vice-Chair, in the Chair),

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson [from
5:44pm], Knight [from 5:46pm], Nelson [from
5:44pm], Waller, Wilson, and Whitcroft
(Substitute for Councillor Taylor)

Apologies Councillors Nicholls (Chair) and Taylor
Officers in Laura Williams — Assistant Director, Customer
Attendance and Communities

Joe Micheli — Head of Communities

External Sergeant Stuart Henderson - North Yorkshire
Attendees Police Sergeant for York North

63. Apologies for Absence (5:32pm)
Apologies were received from Councillors Nicholls and Taylor.

The Vice-Chair, on behalf of the Committee Chair, thanked members
and officers for their roles on the committee over the past year.

64. Declarations of Interest (5:34pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already
done so in advance on the Register of Interests.

Councillor Knight declared an interest in relation to item 5, Clear,
Hold, Build Report, in that she was a member of the Police, Fire and
Crime Panel.



Page 16

65. Minutes (5:34pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 1
April 2025 be approved and signed as a correct record subject to the
following amendment:

e That Minute No.56, paragraph two, be amended to read:

“Councillor Cuthbertson declared an interest in relation to item 5 of
the agenda, York Museums Trust Report, in that he was a former
trustee of York Museums Trust (YMT).

Councillor Crawshaw declared that in relation to item 5, York
Museums Trust Report, he was a current trustee of YMT, and that
having taken advice from the monitoring officer he would not
participate within consideration of this item. In relation to item 6 of
the agenda, REACH Report, Councillor Crawshaw declared, for
transparency, that his mother was a member of the steering group
of an organisation that had done so
[...]
 the York Bus Forum.

52. Minutes (17:31)
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 25

February 2025 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct
record.



Page 22

53. Public Participation (17:32)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Anthony May stated that the Council required a parking strategy to ensure
it managed to maintain its targets of reducing car travel by 20% by 2030
and sustaining its £9m parking revenue. He also suggested the Council
have a short-term contract for park and ride while the Combined Authority
Mayor developed a bus strategy.

Flick Williams stated that accessibility should be recognised as a right and
not a nice to have. She stated that blue badge parking had been closed off
at the train station and only one space on buses for wheelchair users was a
nightmare for the disabled as they would be left at bus stops.

Gwen Swinburn recommended that Scrutiny make a priority of reviewing
the Council’s economic strategy and review the Council’'s Property
Portfolio. She asked that Residents parking schemes be expanded to cover
the whole of the city.

54. Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (Q3) (17:45)

The Assistant Director of Finance introduced the 2024/25 Finance and
Performance Monitor 3. Members considering the monitor raised a number
of questions for more information, officers confirmed that they would write
to the Committee on topics that they could not answer in the meeting.
These questions included, does the Council know how many people in the
city are eligible for pension credit but not claiming it, and how will the
Council promote applying? Members asked what training was provided to
officers to promote the Council becoming more entrepreneurial? The
Committee enquired as to whether SLAO4 on street cleaning needed
reviewing as to whether there is a new business as usual response time.
Members asked if t
[...]
roperty

and Legal team will need to negotiate revised Yorwaste lease as
part of any proposals.

Risk Management

37.

The report identifies a number of opportunities that the
development may be able to generate to the council. There are
however a number of risks that need to be considered when
ultimately determining the final business case and recommending
a proposed way forward.

Electricity Income Generation Rate — Securing the actual tariff is
both complex and difficult to achieve before investing in the solar
infrastructure. There is no guarantee that the rate achieved will be
sufficient and no guarantee how long or for how many years over
the 30-year period that the target rate is achieved.

Grid Connection — Costs remain estimates. Need to request a
further budget cost and estimated timescale.

Borrowing Approach — Another variable that needs to be secured.

Ground Conditions — Will the former landfill site have the ability to
install the proposed solar installation and will the additional costs
allowed for installation on landfill actually be correct. Results of a
Ground Investigation are awaited.



Page 50

e) Capital costs - We will only know the full value following a
competitive tender process. Factors could change between now
and that process and the tenders received back might exceed the
estimates modelled.

Recommendations

38. Members are asked to consider the content of the report, provide
comment and feedback on the delivery of the business case to
date.

Reason: To help shape the full business case work to follow.

Author:
Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Neil Fletcher Claire Foale

Renewable Energy Project Chief Strategy Officer

Manager

City Development Report ~ | Date 27 June 2025

neil.fletcher@york.gov.uk Approved

Shaun Gibbons

Head of Carbon Reduction

shaun.gibbons@york.qgov.uk

Wards Affected: All |v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Appendices
Appendix 1 - Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC)
[...]
aligned
to the Council’s priorities.



Page 125

Implications
14. There are no implications to be addressed at this stage in the process.
Any relevant implications will be identified by the Task & Finish Group
during their review.

Risk Management

15. Any identified risks associated with the findings from this review will be
included in the draft final report arising from this review.

Recommendations
16. The Committee is asked to:

I. To consider and agree the membership of the Task and Finish
Group.

li. Consider and endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and
timeframe for a Task and Finish scrutiny review of the budget
setting process and MTFS.

Reason: To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with
work on the agreed review in line with scrutiny procedures.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Jane Meller Bryn Roberts

Democracy Officer Director of Governance and Monitoring
Democratic Governance Officer

[ane.meller@york.gov.uk

Report .~ | Date 27 June 2025

Guy Close Approved
Democratic Services Manager

Democratic Governance
quy.close@york.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All |V

For further information please contact the author of the report


mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk
mailto:guy.close@york.gov.uk

Page 126

Background Papers: Report to Corporate Scrutiny, 09 June 2025, Budget
Setting Process and Scrutiny

Annexes: Annex A:  Task and Finish Group proposal for the budget setting
process and MTFS.


https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g15284/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2009-Jun-2025%2017.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g15284/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2009-Jun-2025%2017.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Page 127

City of York Council Task and Finish Group Proposal
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 July 2025

Budget setting process and Medium-Term Financial Strategy

Members: To be confirmed

1. Summary and Rationale
At the June meeting of Corporate Scrutiny, it was resolved to
establish a Task and Finish Group to provide financial scrutiny of
the budget setting process and the MTFS, to add value to the
process by reviewing and challenging the assumptions and
choices behind the figures.

2. Aims and Objectives
It is proposed that the Task & Finish Group seeks to scrutinise the
Council’s finances from budget development and planning to the
delivery and oversight of that budget in year to:
e Ensure there are clear links between budget setting and
strategic plans
e Challenge how resources are allocated, used and their
impact.
¢ |dentify evidence-based options for reducing costs,
generating income or introducing new models of delivery.
e Evaluate how the budget is allocated to achieve strategic
and operational objectives and service planning.
e Ensure targets on performance are aligned within the budget
available to deliver them.
e Provide additional and transparent challenge to the
Executive’s management of Council’s finances.

3. Methods
e Desk-based research to ensure that members of the Task &
Finish Group are familiar with financial scrutiny best practice.
e Interviews with officers / Executive Members.

¢ Resident engagement.

4. Impact on Resources
e Member time and commitment



Page 128

Director of Finance, Assistant Director of Finance and related
officer time required

Executive Member(s) time.

Scrutiny Officer / Democracy Officer time

5. Proposed Timescale

Review the MTFS and the budget process by 30 September
2025.

Review budget proposals prior to public consultation.
Following the public consultation, review the outcomes and
make suggestions to Executive about how to proceed, for the
Corporate Scrutiny meeting 17 January 2026.



Page 129 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

s,

1.

2.

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 7 July 2025
Report of the Director of Governance

Boundary Commission Electoral Review — Council Size, Task and Finish
Group

Summary

This report presents the information in relation to a plan
[...]
ctoral
Reviews conducted for other local authorities and take into consideration

the number of electors per councillor in York compared with similar local
authorities.

Timeframe

0. The timescales are as follows:

o 29 September 2025, draft recommendation to Corporate Scrutiny
Committee.

e 7 October 2025, agreed recommendation to Executive.
e 16 October 2025, Executive recommendation to Extraordinary Council
meeting.

e 17 October 2025, the proposal must be submitted by the council to the
Boundary Commission.

Options
7.  Members should consider the following options:
a. Endorse the draft remit, objectives and timeframe as proposed;
b. Amend the draft remit, objectives or timeframe;
c. Add further objectives the Committee agrees are relevant.
Analysis

8.  There is no analysis at this stage.



Page 131

Council Plan
9.  Not applicable.
Implications
10. There are no implications to be addressed at this stage in the process.
Any relevant implications will be identified by the Task & Finish Group
during their review.

Risk Management

11. Any identified risks associated with the findings from this review will be
included in the draft final report arising from this review.

Recommendations
12. The Committee is asked to:
Consider and endorse the proposed remit, aim, and timeframe for a Task
and Finish scrutiny review of the Boundary Commission Electoral Review

— Council Size.

Reason: To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with work on
the agreed review in line with scrutiny procedures.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Jane Meller Bryn Roberts

Democracy Officer Director of Governance and Monitoring
Democratic Governance Officer

jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Report ~ | Date 27 June 2025
Guy Close Approved
Democratic Services Manager

Democratic Governance
quy.close@york.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All |V



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk
mailto:guy.close@york.gov.uk

Page 132

For further information please contact the author of th
[...]
ng for proposed It is proposed that the Task & Finish Group ClIr Fenton
changes to long-term seeks to: Cllr Runciman
sickness and disability e Acquire a detailed understanding of the ClIr Steward
benefits. scope of the proposed changes and the CllIr Coles

Clir J Burton

People Scrutiny?

3¢T abed



Establish whether capacity exists to meet
a potential increase in demand for services
or support

Make recommendations as to how the
council and partners can most effectively
allocate resources to support affected
residents

6ST abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

Scrutiny Overview Work Plan

Meeting
Date

Committee

Agenda Item

07/07/25

Corporate

Harewood Whin Green Energy Park
Business Case

Finance Task and Finish Group Proposal
Boundary Review, Council Seats, Task
and Finish Group Proposal

09/07/25

People

SEND Strategy Update
Neighbourhood Model Update

08/09/25

Corporate

10 year Anti-Poverty Strategy

The Forward Plan can be found here.



https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=733&RD=0&bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 12/05/2025 Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 01/05/2025 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/03/2025 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 29/04/2025 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 20/05/2025 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Harewood Whin Green Energy Park Update
	Appendix 1 Harewood Whin SOC Final Version 30th May 2025
	Annex A - Financial Models_Senstivity Analysis (003)
	Annex B - Harewood Whin Risk Summary v3

	6 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy Scrutiny, Task and Finish Group
	Annex A Task and Finish Proposal Budget

	7 Boundary Commission Electoral Review - Council

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 July 2025 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Coles, Wells, Widdowson and 
J Burton (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baxter, Taylor and Watson 
 
Cllr Kent, Executive Member, Environment 
and Climate Emergency 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member, Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion 
 
Claire Foale, Chief Strategy Officer 
Shaun Gibbons, Head of Carbon Reduction 
Guy Close, Democratic Services Manager 

 

7. Apologies for Absence (5.33 pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Cllrs Taylor, Watson and Baxter.  
Cllr J Burton substituted for Cllr Taylor. 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
None were declared. 

 
9. Minutes  (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record for the 
following meetings: 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny held on 9 June 2025. 

 Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, 12 May 2025. 

 Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee, 1 May 2025. 



 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, 21 May 
2025.  

 Economy, Place, Access and Transport Committee, 25 March 2025, 
29 April 2025 and 20 May 2025. 
 
10. Public Participation  (5.36 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams, a resident, spoke in relation to the committee’s remit and 
raised concerns regarding a statement made by the Director of City 
Development during the discussion of the Station Gateway item which was 
heard at the June meeting of the committee.  She questioned whether 
changes made to improve accessibility to the scheme had cost the stated 
amount of £2-3m and went on to identify ways in which suggested 
improvements had removed cost rather than added to them.  She noted 
that the York Disability Rights Forum had written to the Executive Member 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion to request a financial breakdown of the figures and they were 
awaiting a response. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that officers were preparing a response 
to the letter, and this would be shared with members in due course. 

 
11. Harewood Whin Green Energy Park Update  (5.40 pm)  
 

The Chief Strategy Officer presented a report which provided an update to 
members on the outline business case to create a green energy park on 
the Harewood Whin site, noting the full business case would be funded by 
the net zero fund.  The Head of Carbon Reduction outlined the process and 
explained that it followed the HM Treasury green book protocols. 
 
Members asked a range of questions covering the rationale for decreasing 
the megawatt capacity, the extension to the business case from 25 to 30 
years, direct take off, the relocation of the council fleet to Harewood Whin, 
the smart export guarantee scheme, return on investment compared to 
other green investment projects, changes to the scheme, the cost of 
delivering one megawatt, project management risk mitigations, initial 
feedback on ground conditions, CYC energy manager, project phasing 
risks and optimism bias. 
 
Officers reported the following: 
  



 One megawatt offered the least risk and the greatest return in the first 
phase; it was possible to expand on this in future phases.  Although 
the financial return would be lower, there was a greater 
environmental benefit. The cost to deliver one megawatt was around 
£1m. 

 Moving the entire council fleet to Harewood Whin would change 
routes and impact waste collection; Officers would seek to optimise 
routes. 

 The timescale for the project was based on the current lifecycle of 
solar PV, which was assumed to be thirty years.  The early years of 
the scheme would service debt repayment.  The full business case 
would examine this in more detail. 

 The smart export guarantee scheme (SEGS) was typically for a 
twelve-month period and then renewable.  A power purchase 
agreement was typically for between five and twenty-five years with a 
lower price point.  Should there be greater offtake on site, this could 
be actioned more quickly through SEGS. 

 There was a strong strategic case to make use of the site although 
the returns were slightly lower than similar schemes not on an 
industrial site.   

 There had been no early indication of problems with the ground 
conditions survey. 

 The risks of project management would be mitigated through the use 
of internal contracts to ensure consistency for the lifetime of the 
project.  A project board exists in the Corporate Governance 
framework. Climate Change and national capital programme board. 

 An officer had taken on the responsibilities of energy management, 
additionally, a framework agreement was in place with Yorkshire 
Purchasing. 

 There were positive indications from the Combined Authority that the 
project would fit with their funding streams.  They provided strict 
deadlines which, if not met, would risk funding. 

 A phased approach meant that the scheme was not committed to 
existing technology.  The risks, both mitigated and unmitigated, would 
be clearly identified to the Executive.  The full business case would 
identify those gaps, such as the volatility of energy pricing.   

 Each phase could be delivered as a stand-alone project, the 
strongest financial case was in the early stages of the project; the 
greater environmental and social benefits were within the later 
stages.  Phasing should reduce the risk although this would be further 
assessed in the full business case. 

 Optimism bias was included in the green book guidance which was 
was due to be reissued early 2026. 

 



Resolved:   
 

i. That member’s support for the scheme be noted. 
ii. To receive further updates through briefings and to return to the 

committee for pre-decision scrutiny. 
iii. A briefing for members on project management. 

 
Reason:  
 

To help shape the full business case work to follow. 
 
 
12. Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy Scrutiny, 
Task and Finish Group  (6.29 pm)  
 

Members considered the formal proposal for a task and finish group to 
provide scrutiny of the budget setting process and the medium - term 
financial strategy. 
 
The timeline, objectives and process were discussed, and it was 
 
Resolved:    
 

i. that the aims and objectives be reviewed by the Chair and Vice-
Chair and then circulated to the committee members. 

ii. The Chair and Vice-Chair would establish the membership of 
the group. 

 
Reason:   To enable the task and finish group to proceed with the review 

in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 

13. Boundary Commission Electoral Review - Council Size, 
Task and Finish Group  (6.52 pm)  
 

Members considered the formal proposal for a task and finish group to 
provide scrutiny of the Boundary Commission Electoral Review – Council 
Size. 
 
The timeline, objectives and process were discussed and the opportunities 
for resident engagement were considered.  It was 
 
Resolved:    
 

i. That the remit, aim and timeframe be approved. 



ii. The Chair and Vice-Chair to identify the membership of the 
group. 

 
Reason:   To enable the task and finish group to proceed with the review 

in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 
14. Work Plan  (7.01 pm)  
 

Members considered the draft work plan for the committee and the 
overview scrutiny work plan for the scrutiny committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.07 pm]. 


